

SC No. 106/2021

NCB Vs Rahimullah Sakhizada & Ors.

26.02.2022

In view of the order no. 3200-3262/Judl./Prin.D&SJ/NDD/2022 dated 11.02.2022 passed by Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, the matter is being taken physically.

Present: Sh. Rajesh Manchanda, Ld. SPP for NCB.

All accused are produced from JC physically.

Sh Amjad Khan and Sh Aditya Kumar, Ld. counsels for accused Rahimullah Sakhizada.

Sh Manish Kumar Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Shekib Ahmed Sherzai.

Sh M I Malik, Ld. counsel for accused Agha Wali Muhammad.

Today matter is listed for arguments on charge however Ld. SPP submits that IO is reported to be busy in some operational duty and requested short adjournment for arguments on charge.

Accordingly, list this case for arguments on charge on 10.03.2022.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.02.2022

At this stage, it is also noticed that a letter dated 21.02.2022 regarding age inquiry also sent by NDDL SA for accused Agha Wali Muhammad however it is noticed that during the bail proceedings of this accused, ossification test of this accused has already been conducted and he is found to be more than 18 years and less than 19 years. Ld. LAC Sh. Vikrant Ratan Sharma who is appointed for pursuing on this aspect is not present therefore, list this letter also for date already fixed i.e. 10.03.2022.

Copy of this order be also sent to NDDL SA.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.02.2022